

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27441 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 27271 OF 2025

Signify Holding B V

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Kalpesh Bhomaram Prajapati & Anr.

...Defendants

Mr. Prithvi Singh a/w Aishwarya Ambardekar, Sunand Subramaniam & Mr.  
Santosh K. i/b Bimal Rajasekhar for Plaintiff.

Mr. Devansh Malhotra (through V. C.) a/w Amankumar S. for Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> OCTOBER 2025

P.C.

1. This Court had vide the previous order directed the Applicant to give notice of the present Interim Application to the Defendants.

2. Today, Mr. Malhotra learned counsel has appeared on behalf of the Defendant virtually and has submitted that the Defendant does not intend to use the trademark or the mark 'dignify'. He submits that an e-mail to this effect has also been addressed to the advocates for the Applicant/Plaintiff. A copy of the same is tendered to the Court by the learned counsel for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

3. Learned counsel for the Defendant has further submitted that the Defendant is also willing to amicably resolved the entire suit.
4. Hence, to enable parties to make an attempt to amicable resolution, stand over to one week. Reply affidavit, if any, to be filed on or before the next date.
5. Since, learned counsel for the Defendant has today made a statement that they do not intend to use the mark dignify, they shall not effect any sales under the mark dignify, till the next date.
6. Stand over to **10<sup>th</sup> October 2025**.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**