

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.35216 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.27441 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.27271 OF 2025**

VISHAL
SUBHASH
PAREKAR

Digitally signed by
VISHAL SUBHASH
PAREKAR
Date: 2025.11.06
10:58:32 +0530

Signify Holding B.V. ...Plaintiff

Versus

Kalpesh Bhomaram Prajapati ...Defendant

*Mr. Shwetashree Majumdar a/w. Ms. Vanshika Jain, Ms. Aishwairya i/b.
Bimal Rajasekhar, for the Plaintiff.*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 4, 2025

P. C. :

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By order dated 3rd October, 2025 this Court had recorded the statement of the learned counsel for the Defendant that they do not intend to use the mark dignify and that they shall not effect any sales under the mark dignify, till the next date.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that in spite of the said statement, the Defendant has continued with the use of the

mark and decoy purchase was made, which shows that the Defendant is continuously effecting sales using the impugned mark dignify.

4. Though statement was made, it appears that the Defendant has continued the use of impugned mark by selling the products under the impugned mark.

5. Today the learned counsel for the Defendant seeks time as the arguing counsel is unwell.

6. *Prima facie*, it appears that the Defendant despite making statement to this Court has violated the undertaking given to this Court.

7. List the Petition on 10th November, 2025.

8. It is made clear that no adjournment will be granted on next date.

9. In event by next date, the undertaking is not complied by the Defendant, this Court may be constrained to issue notice in exercise of contempt jurisdiction.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]